
 

This agenda pack was published on 02 September 2024 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 10 September 2024 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Jahed Choudhury 

Vice Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Councillor Abdul Mannan, 
Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Asma Islam, Councillor Amy 
Lee, Councillor James King and Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 

Co-opted Members:  
Jahid Ahmed and Halima Islam 

Substitutes: Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled, Councillor 

Amin Rahman, Councillor Maisha Begum, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin and Councillor 
Marc Francis 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

Thomas.French@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 



 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Tuesday, 10 September 2024 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES (PAGES 9 - 22) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9 and 23 July 2024. 
 

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG 

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet in respect of unrestricted reports on the agenda 
were ‘called in’. 
 

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  



 
 

 

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting) 
 

7. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

The following items are due to be considered at the Cabinet meeting 11 July 2024. The 
committee is invited to consider the reports below: 
 

7 .1 Budget Monitoring 2024/25 Q1 (Pages 49 - 76) 
 

8. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT 

8 .1 Business Rates Risks (Pages 77 - 90) 
 

8 .2 Transport Strategy (Pages 91 - 104) 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN FINAL 
DECISION AND SERVICE ACTION PLAN RESPONSE 

10. FINAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2024-25 

11. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 

12. SCRUTINY LEADS UPDATES  

To hear updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Leads on their work across the 
Council. 
 

13. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  

To consider the agenda of the 11 July 2024 meeting of Cabinet and agree pre-decision 
scrutiny questions/comments. 
 
The agenda can be found by following this link. 
 

14. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS (PAGES 231 - 264) 

To review forthcoming decisions expected to be taken by the Mayor from the Executive 
Forward Plan and identify any areas for further Scrutiny for committee. 
 

15. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to be urgent. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=720&MId=15300&Ver=4


 
 

 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the 
Section Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 

 
 
 

SECTION TWO 
 

17. EXEMPT/ CONFID
[...]
ominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 

Page 8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:34 ON TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Jahed Choudhury 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources 
Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Children and Education 
Councillor Bellal Uddin  
Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Amy Lee  
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait Scrutiny Lead for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency 
 

Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Amina Ali  

 
Other Councillors Present in Person: 

Mayor Luftur Raham  
Councillor Saied Ahmed 
 
Councillor Abu Chowdhury 

 
Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living 
Cabinet Member for Safer Communities 

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

Halima Islam  
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Stephen Halsey 
Julie Lorriane 
 
John Ainsworth  
Richard Williams 
Simon Baxter 
Dr Somen Banerjee  
Simon Smith 
Menara Ahmed 
 
Afazul Hoque 
Filuck Miah 
Thomas French 

Chief Executive 
Corporate Director for Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive 
Senior Performance Improvement Analyst 
Head of Operational Services 
Corporate Director Communities 
Director of Public Health 
Head of Community Safety 
Senior VAWG,Domestic Abuse & Hate Crime 
Manager 
(Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities) 
(Senior Strategy and Policy Officer) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

  
 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Pauline Maddison 
Leo Major 
Kelly Duggan 
 

Director of Education 
Head of Service - LAC & Through Care 
Head of Youth Justice Service 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Jahed Ahmed and Cllr Amina Ali, who joined 
the meeting online. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the 
meeting. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved  and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 21 May 2024 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the action log. 
 

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items. 
 

6. REQUESTS TO HEAR PETITIONS  
 
Nil items. 
 

7. REVISED SCRUTINY LEAD PORTFOLIO AREAS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members agreed the Scrutiny Lead Portfolio Areas 
 

Page 10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

8. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 

8.1 Corporate Restructure  
 
Mayor Lutfur Raham, Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive, Julie Lorraine, 
Corporate Director for Resources and Deputy Chief Executive presented the 
report on the progress on the council’s ‘People First’ transformation journey 
so far. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions 

 The restructure places a lot of additional responsibilities on the 
resource’s directorate, how will this be managed? Officers highlighted 
that legal, HR and other corporate functions are being moved, in line 
with other local authorities. 

 Can officers give further detail on the proposed roles reporting to Chief 
Executive, with both a Dep
[...]
ed concerns about the performance of waste and 
recycling. Officers agreed that further sessions of committee can be 
held to scrutinise waste and recycling performance. 

 The level of Care Home admissions is concerning, what is causing this 
to perform so poorly? Adult social care in the borough is a growing 
issue for the council. Officers detailed the demand for adult social care, 
with both under and over 65 care has been an increase in the 
complexity of care needs. The council has a home first policy to ensure 
that residents remain in their own homes for as long as possible. 

 When will the council see significant improvement in educational health 
assessments? Officers detailed how the council is above the national 

Page 13



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

average and within the line of the London average. Additional funding 
for caseworkers has been provided, which is helping towards an 
ambitious target for any authority in London. The Mayor stated that he 
feels the investment that council has put into this target will see 
stronger results soon. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report 
 
 

14. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan 
 

15. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil Items. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was 
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration. 
 
 

17. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil Items. 
 

18. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil Items 
 

19. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil Items. 
 

20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil Items. 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

The meeting ended at 21:00 
 

Chair, Councillor Jahed Choudhury 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:39 ON TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Jahed Choudhury 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources 
Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Children and Education 
Councillor Bellal Uddin Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services 
Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Amy Lee 
Councillor James King 

 

Councillor Nathalie Bienfait Scrutiny Lead for Environment and the Climate 
Emergency 

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Amina Ali  

 
Other Councillors Present in Person: 

Councillor Saied Ahmed 
 
Councillor Shafi Ahmed 

Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living 
Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 
Emergency 

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

Jahid Ahmed  
Halima Islam  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Dave Hughes 
Ashraf Ali 
Richard Williams  
Ayesha Hakim 
Onyekachi Ajisafe 
Daniel Kerr 
Thomas French 

(Interim Director Regeneration & Assets) 
(Director of Public Realm) 
(Head of Operational Services) 
(Head Of Corporate Strategy And Transformation) 
(Assistant Transformation Project Manager) 
(Strategy and Policy Lead) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 
 

 
 
 

Page 17



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Amina Ali as she joined the meeting online. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the 
meeting. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved  and it was:- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 June 2024 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 
 
Nil items.  
 

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
Nil items.  
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 

7.1 Recycling Improvement Spotlight  
 
Cllr Shafi Ahmed Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 
Emergency, Ashraf Ali, Director of Public Realm; and Richard Williams, Head 
of Operational Services presented Q4 of the Reduction and Recycling Plan 
(RRP) 2023-2025. 
 
The committee raised the following comments and questions: 

 The council has fallen behind neighbouring councils on the recycling 
rate, what is being done to increase the rate of bin collections? Officers 
reflected that the borough has grown more dense in property in recent 
years, so it has become a greater challenge to increase the recycling 
rate. While increasing collection rate is being looked at, a big part of 

Page 18



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

the plan is ensuring the correct bins are with residents across the 
borough. 

 In the communications campaign for this plan, what will the metrics be 
to ensure it has been successful? Will the campaign include accessible 
communications? All faith groups should be engaged with on these 
campaigns. Officers stated the worst performing areas will be 
measured to see what positive changes were brought on about due to 
the campaign. There will be mult-lingual communications across the 
campaign and there will be an engagement with faith groups.  

 Can officers detail why missed collections continue to happen? As this 
also has an effect of contamination of waste, which does not
[...]
 disposals of assets but will look instead at 
converting to council housing. 

 What support does the council need to ensure our assets are retrofitted 
adequately? Officers detailed how the business case is informed on 
any potential refurbishments and retrofit, which can often be passed 
onto national government to help provide more sustainable solutions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the plan. 
 

10. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 

Page 20



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Councillor Bodrul Choudhury, Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration 
gave an update highlighting meeting with officers to review private rent in the 
borough and homelessness. 
 
Councillor Abdul Mannan, Scrutiny Lead for Children and Education gave an 
update highlighting that Free School Meals will be the topic of this portfolio’s 
scrutiny review topic. 
 
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait, Scrutiny Lead for Environment and the Climate 
Emergency gave an update highlighting meeting with the key heads of council 
departments to help establish this new Scrutiny Lead Portfolio, including 
developing the scrutiny review topic. 
 
 
 

11. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  
 
Members agreed to submit questions on 24 July 2024 Cabinet items: 

 Item 6.1 Tower Hamlets Council Strategic Plan: Performance Targets 
for 2024/25 and Annual Delivery Plan 

 Item 6.4 Tackling Dog-related Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members agreed the pre-decision scrutiny questions. 
 

12. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was 
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration. 
 

15. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

16. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

Page 21



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/07/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Nil items 
 

17. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  

18.  
Nil items 
 

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 21:02 
 

Chair, Councillor Jahed Choudhury 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 22



Scrutiny Action Log  

Name of Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Municipal Year: 2024-25 
 

Reference Action Assigned to Scrutiny 
Lead 

Due Date Response 

21 May 
2024  

Parking Spotlight 

Committee members commented 

that this is a difficult stage in the 

customer journey and from 

experience, call centres are difficult 

to get through to and there are 

often long timescales in place for a 

replacement permit. As part of the 

new policy, Members would like the 

council to ensure the customer 

journey is simplified and there is no 

delays/inconveniences caused to a 

resident should they change a 

vehicle. The Committee feels that 

there seems to be a gap here and 

residents are not aware of this. 

Simon Baxter  
Corporate Director, 
Communities 

Cllr Jahed 
Choudhury, 
OSC Chair 

9th July 2024  See Appendix 1 on response from the 
service on parking spotlight. 

 Chief Executive to update 
Committee on Corporate 
Restructure 

Stephen Halsey, Chief 
Executive 

Cllr Jahed 
Choudhury, 
OSC Chair 
 

 Chief Exec attending in person to provide an 
update on 9th July 2024 

 Scrutiny Portfolio update  Cllr Jahed 
Choudhury, 
OSC Chair 
 

 Will be published for the 9th of July 2024 

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4



Scrutiny Action Log  

9 Jul 2024  OSC has requested for them to be 
provided with details of the new 
council structure. so that Members 
can understand which Services will 
be under each Directorate.  
 

Stephen Halsey, Chief 
Executive 

Cllr Jahed 
Choudhury, 
OSC Chair 
 

23/07/202
[...]
l duty. 

____________________________________ 
 
 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 None 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1: Nationally Recognised Demand Driven Pressures 

 Appendix 2: 2024/25 Quarter 1 General Fund Revenue by Service Area 

 Appendix 3: 2024/25 Quarter 1 General Fund Variances 

 Appendix 4: 2024/25 General Fund and Earmarked Reserves  

 Appendix 5: 2024/25 Savings Tracker 

 Appendix 6: 2024/25 Q1 General Fund Forecast Outturn Capital Programme 
Monitor 

 Appendix 7: 2024-25 Q1 Capital Growth and Reductions 2024-2027 
Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

 None 
Officer contact details for documents:   N/A 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

10th September 2024 

 
Report of: Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director of Resources  

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

Business Rate Risks  

 
 
 

Originating Officer(s) Filuck Miah,  

Wards affected All wards 

 

Summary 

This presentation provides an overview of the Business Rates Risk (BRR) and 
includes how its charged, collected and distributed, appeals, ratings lists, historical 
rate reduction levels, risks and mitigations 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Review the presentation on the topic in order to inform discussion for the 
OSC meeting.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Rates RisksP
age 79



Business Rates
Business rates is charged on non-domestic properties. It is collected 
by Tower Hamlets.

30% of all business rates collected are retained by the Council (37% 
GLA, 33% Government). 

The more business rates the Council collects the more money it has 
and visa versa.

P
age 80



Business Rates Income
The Council’s budget for business rates related income is 
£173
[...]
ent Feedback

	7.1 Budget Monitoring 2024/25 Q1
	8.1 Business Rates Risks
	NNDR Risks

	8.2 Transport Strategy
	OSC transport strategy - Sep 2024

	9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN FINAL DECISION AND SERVICE ACTION PLAN RESPONSE
	RA LGSCO Final Decision
	Reasonable Adjustments Policy Customers July 24 Draft
	RA Actions Tracker July 2024 OSC

	10 FINAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25
	11 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24
	Tower Hamlets OSC Annual Report 202324

	14 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
10/09/2024

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.34 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2024
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL
Members Present in Person:

Councillor Jahed Choudhury
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration

Councillor Suluk Ahmed Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources

Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Children and Education
Councillor Bellal Uddin Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services

Councillor Asma Islam

Councillor Amy Lee

Councillor James King

Councillor Nathalie Bienfait Scrutiny Lead for Environment and the Climate
Emergency

Members In Attendance Virtually:
Councillor Amina Ali

Other Councillors Present in Person:

Councillor Shafi Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate
Emergency)
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Equalities

and Social Inclusion)

Co-optees Present in Person:

Halima Islam

Officers Present in Person:

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director for Resources, Deputy Chief
Executive)

Abdulrazak Kassim (Director of Finance)

Chris Leslie (Head of Strategic & Corporate Finance)

Ashraf Al (Director for Public Realm)

Leah Sykes (Director Of Customer Services)

Filuck Miah (Senior Strategy and Policy Officer)

Thomas French (Democratic Services Officer (Committees))

Officers In Attendance Virtually:
Usman Zia (Head Of Information Governance)



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
10/09/2024
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Jahed Ahmed. Councillor Amina Ali and Halima
Islam joined the meeting online.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND
OTHER INTERESTS

Apologies were received from Jahed Ahmed. Councillor Amina Ali and Halima
Islam joined the meeting online.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
The Chair Moved and it was:-
RESOLVED
That the unrestricted minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 9 and 23 July 2024 be approved and signed by the Chair
as a correct record of the proceedings.

4. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG
RESOLVED:
Members noted the action log.

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS '"CALLED IN'
Nil items.

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS
Nil items.

7. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

7.1 Budget Monitoring 2024/25 Q1
Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director for Resources and Chief Executive,
presented the Q1 Budget Monitoring 2024/25 report with Abdulrazak Kassim,
Director of Finance, Chris Leslie, Head of Strategic & Corporate Finance and
Clir Shafi Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate
Emergency.
The committee raised the following comments and questions:

e The revenue and benefit office has a significant income, how is this
allocated across the council? Officers stated that a large amount of this



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
10/09/2024

8.1

income comes from the Department of Work and Pensions, to be
allocated to residents receiving financial support.

e There are concerns about Budget Slippage across this report in
education, including areas like the Institute of Academic of Excellence.
Will there be any evaluation of any projects? Is now the time to look at
how education funding is distributed across the borough? Officers
detailed what the costs have been, including change of use of the
original building. The amount that has been allocated to this has been
decreased, but the slippage in the budget has been due to areas
outside the of the council’s control.

e What confidence do officers have within the savings targets? Officers
detailed on the measures needed to have high confidence in savings
targets, including when the council will see the return on the funding
within the financial year.

e The Chief Executive Office Directorate is currently forecasting an
overspend, including large pressures on Legal Services? Can officers
clarify why reserve money has been drawn into this Directorate?
Officers stated that a lot of the pressures in legal services is on
recruitment and agency workers on difficult to fill posts. The Council
needs to ensure that full time staff are permanently recruited to save in
this area. Officers detailed that reserves have been budgeted to fund
services in this directorate, away from the general fund, this was seen
as the best source of funding when drafting the council budget.

RESOLVED:

Members noted the report.

SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT
Business Rates Risks

Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director for Resources and Chief Executive and
Chris Leslie, Head of Strategic & Corporate Finance presented an overview of
the Business Rates Risk (BRR) and includes how its charged, collected and
distributed, appeals, ratings lists, historical rate reduction levels, risks and
mitigations.

The committee raised the following comments and questions:

e How is a risk assessed as a risk and has any potential risk being
factored into to future budgeting? Officers detailed how this budgeting
has been built up with smoothing reserves, which as been protected
and set aside. This has benefited the council for 2024/25, but the
council will need to build back these reserves in the coming years.

e What are the grounds for business rate appeals? How can the council
mitigate against this? Officers detailed that appeals will often spiral,
after a president has been set. Appeals are handled independently of
the council, and often the council is not consulted for evidence for the
appeals.



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
10/09/2024

RESOLVED:
Members noted the presentation.
8.2 Transport Strategy

Clir Shafi Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate
Emergency provided the committee with an update on the work undertaken to
date to refresh the 2019 Tower Hamlets Transport Strategy, with Ashraf Ali,
Director for Public Realm.

The committee raised the following comments and questions:

e Safety for Women and Girls while traveling in the borough, must be
throughout this strategy.

e With the greater roll out of electric vehicle charging points, can officers
confirm that these will be accessible to all residents? Officers
confirmed the roll out of different types of charging models, that will be
for a range of needs. There is no traffic order in place for parking bays
to be separated for electric vehicles, so all residents will still be able to
park, to not limit car parking access.

e The council has made progress on residents with mobility issues, but
the still has a long way to go. What work is being considered by the
council to deal with pavement issues? Will the council be engaging with
stakeholders to ensure the strategy will be strong on accessibility?
Officers stated that work has been done to assess the roads across the
borough, highlighting areas where capital works can be done to ensure
they are up to standard.

e How will the strategy support residents with land that is not public but
has access issues? Officers stated while there is no scope to perform
capital improvements, the council will be working with RSOs to share
best practice and work together to see improvements.

e Ensuring that the strategy can deal with modern cycle hire schemes
that has seen residents raise concerns. lllegal batteries for electric
vehicles are also a growing concern. Cllr Shafi Ahmed stated that the
council works with the GLA and other London wide organisations to
deal with known issues with cycle hire schemes. Officers highlighted
that there is a lack of helpful legislation to deal with this issue. But
working with trading standard officers to ensure that only legal electric
batteries are being sold and working with partners like delivery groups
to raise awareness of dangers.

e Cycling needs better infrastructure to ensure safety for cyclists and
pedestrians. Officers highlighted how infrastructure can be better
implemented so it is clearer and shared spaces can be better used.
Working with schools and community groups to ensure that policy
understanding is better understood will help build in awareness as well.

¢ Members raised concerns about how a transport strategy with cycling
schemes and other safety initiatives can be implemented while the
administration has been elected under promises that are critical of



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
10/09/2024

these schemes. ClIr Shafi Ahmed stated that there is a current Judicial
review on the liveable streets work, but the council has received
funding to implement tree planting and other green measures within the
borough.

RESOLVED:
Members noted the update.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN FINAL DECISION
AND SERVICE ACTION PLAN RESPONSE

Cllr Abdul Wahid, Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Equalities and
Social Inclusion, with Usman Zia, Head Of Information Governance and Leah
Sykes, Director Of Customer Services presented an overview of Local
Government & Social Care Ombudsman Final Decision and Service Action
Plan Response including a draft of the reasonable adjustment policy.

The committee raised the following comments and questions:

e How will the council be continuing to work with the stakeholders who
helped shape the action plan? Officers confirmed that as the action
plan continues, there will be more consultation with partners and a
reasonable adjustment policy will be shared.

e How will the council ensure our services continue to have an offline,
face to face presence? Officers stated that the council is working to be
more consistent in ensuring that services have engagement that makes
sense, so if there should be a phone option, it will have it, along with
face to face and making use of online options.

e It is helpful that the council is recognising that this is an authority wide
issue, but instead of taking issues case to case, how do we ensure that
this is enforced across the council? Officers confirmed that the council
will be implementing tracking on improvements to ensure change is
seen and felt across the council.

RESOLVED:

Members noted the decision and action plan.

10. FINAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
2024-25

The chair introduced the final draft of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme 2024-25, seeking feedback from the committee before it is
actioned by officers.

The committee raised the following comments and questions:
e Members raised concerns that the Mayor is only scheduled to attend
the committee once for a spotlight item, where members can raise
guestions on any issue. Officers confirmed that while there is only one



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
10/09/2024

instance of this item, the Mayor is invited to attend on a number of
items to be scrutinised across the year.

RESOLVED:

Members agreed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
2024-25.

11. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

RESOLVED:

Members agreed the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24.
12. SCRUTINY LEADS UPDATES

Nil items.
13. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS

Members agreed to asked questions on Cabinet Item 6.3 Time Banded
Collections (Waste Services)

14. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS
RESOLVED:
Members noted the forward plan.

15. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT

Nil Items.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
As the agenda circulated had no exempt/confidential reports and there was
therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its
consideration

17. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
Nil items.

18. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'

Nil items.

19. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET
PAPERS



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

10/09/2024
Nil items.
20. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR

CONSIDERS URGENT

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Jahed Choudhury
Overview & Scrutiny Committee



